



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/GLT.4/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Rintu Dutta

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the Superintendent of Police, Golaghat.

Date of hearing : 15.9.2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout.

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 15.9.2021

- 1. The petitioner Sri Rintu Dutta filed RTI petition dated 7.12.2020 before the SPIO of the Office of the Superintendent of Police, Golaghat. Reportedly on non getting any information the petitioner filed first appeal petition dated 20.1.2021 before the First Appellate Authority of SP, Golaghat. Then the petitioner filed second appeal petition dated 23.2.2021 before the Commission. Accordingly the hearing of second appeal petition is fixed today.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Rintu Dutta is present. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Office of the Superintendent of Police is absent. However, the Superintendent of Police, Golaghat has submitted a written statement dated 25.8.2021 which is taken into records.
- 3. In the written statement the SP, Golaghat has mentioned that he wrote to the petitioner vide letter No. GLT/CB/RTI-21/2021/24 dated 19.01.2021 to deposit the cost of photocopy. But no response received from the petitioner. The petitioner was again communicated vide letter No. GLT/CB/RTI-21/2021/54 dated 29.01.2021 to deposit the cost. The SPIO has enclosed the photocopy of Dak book in support of his claim.
- 4. The Commission agrees with the written statement of the SP, Golaghat and directs the petitioner to deposit the cost of photocopy and collect the required information from the SPIO of the Office of the SP, Golaghat.
- 5. With the above direction, the second appeal petition dated 23.2.2021 is disposed off.

Sd/-

(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ GLT.4/2021

Dtd. 15.9.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Office of the Superintendent of Police, Golaghat, PIN-785621 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Office of the Superintendent of Police, Golaghat, PIN-785621 for information
- 3. Sri Rintu Dutta, Kamargaom, PO- Kamargaon, Charilai, Dergaon, Golaghat, PIN-785621 for information and necessary action.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission